24

25

[Approval of a Lease with the Federal Express Corporation at San Francisco International Airport1

Resolution approving and authorizing the execution of Lease No. 09-0280 with Federal Express Corporation for cargo warehouse and support office space to be occupied by Federal Express Corporation in Building 900 at San Francisco International Airport.

WHEREAS. The Federal Express Corporation ("Federal Express") has occupied cargo warehouse and support office space in Building 900 in the North Field Cargo Area for the past ten years pursuant Commission Resolution 98-0173, adopted on July 14, 1998, and Board of Supervisors' Resolution No. 95-99, adopted February 8, 1999; and

WHEREAS, The aforementioned lease terminated on September 30, 2009, and Federal Express currently occupies the premises on a hold over basis; and

WHEREAS, Federal Express wishes to enter into a new lease for approximately one hundred nine thousand eight hundred twenty three (109,823) square feet of cargo warehouse space and twenty four thousand twenty three (24,023) square feet of support office space to accommodate its integrated cargo operation at Building 900; and

WHEREAS, Airport staff has negotiated a renewal lease with Federal Express with a Term of three (3) years and one (1) three-year option for cargo warehouse and support office space in Building 900 to accommodate Federal Express' cargo operation (the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, On December 15, 2009, pursuant to Resolution No. 09-0280, the Airport Commission approved the Lease with Federal Express. A copy of the form of the Lease is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 100176, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

900, between Federal Express and the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Airport Commission.

Airport Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

100176

Date Passed: March 23, 2010

Resolution approving and authorizing the execution of Lease No. 09-0280 with Federal Express Corporation for cargo warehouse and support office space to be occupied by Federal Express Corporation in Building 900 at San Francisco International Airport.

March 23, 2010 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Mar, Maxwell and

Mirkarimi

Mayor Gawn Newsom

Excused: 1 - Alioto-Pier

File No. 100176

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/23/2010 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board